

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_

## DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

Cherry, Eberhart
, read first time and referred to Committee on



2020

20202467

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION congratulating the New
2	Palestine High School football team.
3	Whereas, The 2019 New Palestine High School football team
4	won the Indiana High School Athletic Association's 2019 Class
5	5A state football championship at Lucas Oil Stadium on
6	November 29, 2019;
7	Whereas, This year's championship game topped off an
8	undefeated season for the New Palestine Dragons;
9	Whereas, The Dragons captured a hard earned win in the
10	only 2019 state final that featured two undefeated teams;
11	Whereas, Dragons starting quarterback Lincoln Roth threw
12	a 24-yard scoring pass to Blake Austin in the first quarter of the
13	game;
14	Whereas, Alex Kropp kicked a 24-yard field goal, giving New
15	Palestine a brief lead before going into halftime tied 10-10;
16	Whereas, Charlie Spegal ran 80 yards for a touchdown on
17	New Palestine's first play of the second half, which was
18	followed by a 20-yard field goal by Kropp;
19	Whereas, The Dragons scored again shortly after with Ryker
20	Large and his 34-yard interception return, making the game
21	27-10;
22	Whereas, The Dragons won the game, 27-20 over Valparaiso



1	Whereas, Head coach Kyle Ralph led the Dragons to their
2	third state title win;
3	Whereas, The Dragons' state championship win reflects the
4	hard work, talent, skill, and commitment given by each player
5	to high school football and their team; and
6	Whereas, This achievement will be remembered by players,
7	coaches, staff, friends, family, and fans for years to come:
8	Therefore,
9	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
10	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
11	the Senate concurring:
12	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly
13	congratulates the New Palestine High School football team for
14	its 2019 state championship win.
15	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
16	Representatives shall transmit copies of this resolution to head
17	coach Kyle Ralph of the New Palestine High School football
18	team for distribution.

HC 1050/DI 133